

Rating Action: Moody's assigns (P)Baa1 rating to Ceské dráhy; negative outlook (Czech

Republic)

Global Credit Research - 05 May 2011

First-time assignment

Milan, May 05, 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has today assigned a provisional (P)Baa1 issuer rating to Ceské dráhy, a.s. ("CD"). The outlook on the rating is negative. This is the first time that Moody's has assigned ratings to CD.

The assigned rating is provisional because it is contingent on the successful conclusion of CD's plan to strengthen its capital structure by securing long term financing of a minimum amount of CZK 7.5 billion.

Upon the finalization of the long term financing in accordance with the plan, Moody's will endeavor to assign a definitive rating. A definitive rating may differ from a provisional rating.

As CD is a 100% state-owned company, Moody's has applied its rating methodology for government-related issuers (GRIs), last updated in July 2010 (Government-Related Issuers: Methodology Update). In accordance with Moody's GRI rating methodology, the Baa1 rating of CP reflects the combination of the following inputs:

- » A baseline credit assessment (BCA) of 11 (on a scale of 1 to 21, where 1 represents the lowest level of credit risk and 11 equates to Ba1)
- » The A1/Stable local currency rating of the Czech government
- » The high probability of government support
- » Very high dependence

RATINGS RATIONALE

"The BCA of 11, equivalent to a Ba1 corporate family rating, is two notches lower than the indication provided by Moody's methodology grid outcome (Baa2), as the structurally weak liquidity management has weighed on the credit assessment," says Marco Vetulli, a Moody's Vice President-Senior Credit Officer and lead analyst for CD.

The BCA factors in: (i) CD's role as quasi monopoly provider of rail transportation in the Czech Republic; (ii) the good visibility of the revenues the company derives from its passenger transportation activities in light of the ten-year management contracts that it signed with the government and 14 municipalities; (iii) the good performance of its freight franchise; and (iv) its strong asset base and CD's plan to sell its noncore assets.

"Furthermore the rating assumes not only that CD will be largely successful in implementing its "non-core assets" divestment plan over the next few years, but also that it will utilise these proceeds to partially fund its capital investment program," concludes Mr. Vetulli.

Nonetheless, the BCA is constrained by: (i) the execution risk related to CD's capital investment programme and the associated expected negative free cash flow, which could impact the credit metrics, and therefore the credit profile, of the company, if it were unable to achieve the anticipated level of improvement in terms of both its efficiency and market penetration; (ii) a structural weak liquidity position, with the company being over-reliant on short term debt and the negative free cash-flow contemplated for the next few years; (iii) the risk that CD could see its market position eroded following the opening up of the market to competition; and (iv) the limited size of the company compared with certain other European railways companies, which may become CD's competitors in the future.

The high probability of support currently assigned to CD reflects its 100% state ownership and that it is tightly controlled by the Czech government, with government-nominated representatives dominating its steering committee. Although the Czech government does not explicitly guarantee CD's obligations, it currently provides significant support to the company via loan guarantees (a large portion of CD's debt is supported by government guarantee). Therefore, Moody's believes it is likely that the Czech Republic would provide extraordinary support to CD if the group were to be in financial stress in the future to ensure timely payment of debt coming due.

The very high default dependence currently assigned to CD reflects: (i) the high level of operational and financial linkages between CD and its sole shareholder, evidenced by the fact that around 33% of its revenues is provided by government, in the form of operating subsidies and capital grants, and regional financial compensation for the public services provided by the company; and (ii) the very high degree of overlap of the revenue bases of CD and its sole shareholder, as both entities generate most of their income in the Czech Republic.

The negative outlook is based on the execution risk related to the full completion of CD's plan to strengthen its liquidity profile currently underway. This plan includes not only the securing of additional CZK 10.5 billion of long term financing, but also asset sale activities for about CZK 1.6 billion during the next few quarters.

Moody's could stabilise the outlook, when the company timely concludes its financing plan as anticipated throughout the 2011 year.

Moody's notes that upward pressure on the rating could be limited in the short term. However, the rating could come under upward pressure from a sustained improvement in both the company's operational performance, reflected by an EBITA margin sustainably in the high single digits, and financial performance, with a debt/EBITDA ratio approaching 3.5x.

CD's (P)Baa1 issuer rating is somewhat sensitive to any reduction in the expected high level of support from the government. However, given the framework in which CD operates and its strong economic importance to the Czech Republic, Moody's considers it likely that support levels will remain high. However, the rating could come under downward pressure if the company's Debt/EBITDA ratio were to increase above 5.5x by

2011 and/or its EBITA margin were to remain below 5% after 2012. Furthermore, immediate downward pressure on the ratings could result from concerns regarding liquidity.

PRINCIPAL METHODOLOGIES

The principal methodology used in rating Ceské dráhy, a.s. was the Global Passenger Railway Companies Industry Methodology, published December 2008. Other methodologies used include the Government-Related Issuers methodology, published July 2010.

Ceské dráhy, a.s. is the national railway operator in the Czech Republic. The company is mainly engaged in the passenger and freight transportation industries and associated activities. CD also manages the traffic control activities for the railway network, but from July 2011 these operations will be transferred to the Czech network manager, Správa €eleznicní dopravní cesty ("SZDC"). CD is 100% controlled by the Czech Republic. As of 31 December 2010, the company recorded total revenues of CZK37.8 billion (USD2 billion) and employed 38,046 people.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

Information sources used to prepare the credit rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, public information, and confidential and proprietary Moody's Investors Service information.

Moody's Investors Service considers the quality of information available on the issuer or obligation satisfactory for the purposes of assigning a credit rating.

The rating has been disclosed to the rated entity or its designated agents and issued with no amendment resulting from that disclosure.

Moody's Investors Service may have provided Ancillary or Other Permissible Service(s) to the rated entity or its related third parties within the three years preceding the Credit Rating Action. Please see the ratings disclosure page www.moodys.com/disclosures on our website for further information.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on Moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some Credit Ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's Investors Service's Credit Ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's Investors Service provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see the Credit Policy page on Moodys.com for the methodologies used in determining ratings, further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Milan Marco Vetulli VP - Senior Credit Officer Corporate Finance Group Moody's Italia S.r.I Telephone:+39-02-9148-1100

Paris
Eric de Bodard
MD - Corporate Finance
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's France SAS
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Moody's Italia S.r.I Corso di Porta Romana 68 Milan 20122 Italy Telephone:+39-02-9148-1100



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO

PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE. IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each securify it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.